any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) 

and the Rules framed thereunder by the Members of the Company, consent of the Members of 

the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company from existing Rs. 55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Crore) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five 

Crore Fifty Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crore) divided 

into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each ranking pari passu in all respect 

with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of 

Association of the Company.   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following: - 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- [Rupees Seventy Five 

Crores only] divided into 7,50,00,000 [Seven Crore Fifty Lacs] Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- [Rupees 

Ten only] each”.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the 

Board / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, be and 

are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever, including

[...]

accompanying Notice:   

In order to broad base the Capital Structure and to meet funding requirements of the Company and 
to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from Rs. 55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Crore) divided into 5,50,00,000 
(Five Crore Fifty Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crore) divided 
into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each ranking pari passu in all respect with 
the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

As a consequence of increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company, the existing Authorised 
Share Capital Clause in Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered accordingly.

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has increased in the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from existing Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty crore) divided into 2,00,00,000 
(Two Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Crore) 
divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari 
passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum 
and Articles of Association of the Company. 

Further in the Board meeting held on 21st March 2024 the Board has approved the issuance of

[...]

The following transaction take place during the year under review: 

 Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company and Alteration of Capital Clause of 

Memorandum of Association of the Company from existing Rs. 55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty 
Five crore) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each to Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Crore) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore 
Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing 
Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 
Company. 

 Company has Change the Registered office address within the city from Office No.